causes the retailing activities negatively. The most desirable phenomenon is obtained for
α = β = 1 and then the optimal values of the objective function and decision parameters are
TAP∗ = USD 432.51, Q∗ = S1

∗ = 731.02 unit and T∗ = T1
∗ = 3.762 months. Additionally,

it is seen that for α = β, the optimal values of the objective function and decision parameters
coincide.

5.3. Sensitivity Analysis

In this subsection, we make a sensitive analysis of the best-desired result according
to the retailer’s perspective to the different input parameters. In Table 6, the values of the
onetime setup, unit holding cost, unit shortage cost, selling price and stock coefficient vary
from −50% to +50% and the effect of the variations on the optimal solution is displayed.
The total average profit is the most significant issue for the retailers.

Table 6. Sensitivity analysis on optimum values of the objective function total average profit (TAP∗),
and decision variables, namely.initial inventory level (S1), lot size (Q), active inventory run phase
(T1), total lot cycle (T) for the model with shortage with respect to the input variables (Sup, hc, p, sc, c)
varying them from −50% to +50% of their values.

Parameters Percentage T1
* T* Q* S1

* TAP*

Sup

+50 4.601 4.601 895.34 895.34 312.94
+30 4.285 4.285 833.85 833.85 357.96
+10 3.994 3.994 766.81 766.81 406.56
−10 3.570 3.570 693.39 693.39 459.79
−30 3.151 3.151 611.30 611.30 515.31
−50 2.665 2.665 516.43 516.43 588.09

hc

+50 3.058 3.058 593.12 593.12 310.07
+30 3.289 3.289 638.35 638.35 356.06
+10 3.582 3.582 695.80 695.80 405.86
−10 3.972 3.972 772.17 772.17 460.59
−30 4.524 4.524 880.82 880.82 522.09
−50 5.399 5.399 1053.56 1053.56 593.75

Fractal Fract. 2022, 6, 531 21 of 27

Table 6. Cont.

Parameters Percentage T1
* T* Q* S1

* TAP*

p

+50 3.832 3.832 730.23 730.23 895.34
+30 3.804 3.804 730.55 730.55 712.46
+10 3.776 3.776 730.86 730.86 512.58
−10 3.748 3.748 731.17 731.17 337.70
−30 3.721 3.721 731.48 731.48 145.82
−50 4.550 3.658 724.58 899.60 −43.76

sc

+50 3.762 3.762 731.02 731.02 432.51
+30 3.762 3.762 731.02 731.02 432.51
+10 3.762 3.762 731.02 731.02 432.51
−10 3.762 3.762 731.02 731.02 432.51
−30 3.762 3.762 731.02 731.02 432.51
−50 3.762 3.762 731.02 731.02 432.51

c

+50 3.783 3.783 738.59 738.59 436.26
+30 3.774 3.774 735.53 735.53 434.75
+10 3.766 3.766 732.51 732.51 433.26
−10 3.758 3.758 729.53 729.53 431.77
−30 3.750 3.750 726.57 726.57 430.29
−50 3.742 3.742 723.65 723.65 428.81

Remark 7. In Figure 12 we see that the overall average profit steadily drops as the
setup and holding expenses rise from −50% to 50% of their value. On the other hand, the
total average profit rises as the selling price steadily climb from 50% to 50% of its worth,
spanning a wide range of values. The influence of the stock coefficient in the demand
function is also somewhat less critical on the sensitivity analysis of the profit function, in
addition to the unit shortage cost’s negligible impact on the sensitivity of the best solution.

Figure 12. Graphs of the sensitivity analysis on optimum values of the objective function total average